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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs L D Stuart

Scheme
:
The Teachers Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Teachers’ Pensions (the Administrator)

Department for Education and Skills (the Department)

THE COMPLAINT (17 October 2001)

1. Mr Stuart, who has submitted this complaint on behalf of his wife, alleges injustice, including financial loss as well as distress, as a result of maladministration by the Administrator and the Department by their failure properly to consider Mrs Stuart’s application for ill health early retirement and by their failure to consider an appeal under both Stage 1 and 2 of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Procedure and in accordance with The Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 (the IDR Regulations).

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Teachers Pensions is acting as the Administrator of the Scheme; the Department acts as Scheme manager.  This is a statutory scheme.  

3. Mrs Stuart was a full time lecturer until depressive ill health forced her to reduce her hours by 20% from 1 September 1990, and by a further 20% from September 1996.  She became more seriously ill in May 1999 and commenced long term sick leave in June 1999.  An application for retirement on the grounds of ill health was submitted in April 2000 but rejected as permanent incapacity had not been established.  Mrs Stuart was informed of this decision on 4 June 2000.  

4. A further application was made on 18 August 2000 and medical evidence was provided by Dr Rahman, Mrs Stuart’s Consultant Psychiatrist.  As part of the application, Dr Rahman said of Mrs Stuart’s condition:

“In my opinion she is unfit to work as a teacher at the present and will remain so for the foreseeable future.  Even if she recovers from her depression with further treatment, she will suffer a relapse of her depression if she returns to work.”

5. Dr Singleton an appointed medical adviser to the Department, sought further medical evidence from Dr Rahman on 11 October 2000.  Dr Singleton’s letter posed the following questions:

“What was the date of this teacher’s last consultation with you?

The criteria in the ill-health retirement regulations infer the presence of a condition which, in spite of appropriate and adequate treatment/management, will render the applicant incapable of any teaching (including limited part time teaching) on a permanent basis (ie until retirement age / 60 yrs of age).  

I realise this lady is unfit at the moment for any teaching.  But in your opinion with further treatment is she or isn’t she permanently unfit as defined above?”

6. Dr Rahman confirmed in his response dated 19 October 2000, that he had last seen Mrs Stuart on 18 August 2000 and supplied the following in answer to the question raised by Dr Singleton:

“In answer to your question as to whether there is a prospect of her recovering from depression with effective treatment, it is my opinion, that with appropriate and adequate treatment there should be significant, if not full, recovery from the depression.  Once she has recovered from her depression, she will be fit to teach on a part time basis provided that she is not put under any stress.  Further, however, if she was to go back to work and had to cope with a demanding, stressful job, then she will suffer a relapse of her depression and she will be unfit to teach”.   

7. After considering that response, Dr O’Callaghan, also an appointed medical adviser to the Department recommended on 10 November 2000 that with the medical information given and obtained, he could not state that Mrs Stuart was permanently incapacitated.  Mrs Stuart has stated that the request was formally rejected on 22 November 2000.

8. The definition of incapacity in the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 reads:

“A person is incapacitated in the case of a teacher, an organiser, or a supervisor, while he is unfit by reason of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and is likely permanently to be so" 

9. Mr Stuart then sought assistance from his wife’s Union, NAPTHE (the Union) and it submitted an appeal on her behalf under the IDR procedure.  The IDR Regulations allow an appeal to be submitted within 6 months of the decision but requires that the trustees then reconsider the dispute within two months.   Mr Stuart has confirmed he was provided with a copy of the IDR Regulations and a copy of ‘Teachers’ Pensions-Procedures for Complaints and Disputes and Teachers’ Pension Scheme-Ill Health Retirement- The Appeals System’ by letter dated 20 August 2000.  The appeal submitted on 8 February 2001, by the Union on behalf of Mrs Stuart, raised the following concerns:

· When Dr Singleton asked for further comments from Dr Rahman in his letter of 11 October 2000 he had issued a misleading interpretation of the regulations to the consultant.  In effect, Dr Rahman was invited to apply the wrong criterion when giving his opinion about the prognosis of Mrs Stuart’s condition.

· Dr Singleton mis-interpreted Dr Rahman’s response and failed to give proper weight to Dr Rahman’s assessment when making his own recommendation.

· Dr O’Callaghan ultimately failed to address the question whether Mrs Stuart would be able to serve as a teacher as opposed to doing some casual teaching hours

· The significance of the fact that Mrs Stuart was already in part- time service appears not to have been apprehended by Dr Rahman and Dr Callaghan 

10. The Administrator has said that when an initial application for ill health retirement is rejected, the applicant is informed of the decision and provided with a copy of the appeals procedure.  It has confirmed that any form of written appeal is accepted providing it is made in writing by either the teacher or their representative, although only the medical evidence available at the time of the original application is considered.  In its response on this point, the Administrator has stated:

“In reality, however, the medical evidence available often is not sufficient to support overturning the original decision to reject, and the majority of applications would simply be rejected again.  In those cases, rather than rejecting the case outright, a practise has evolved whereby the Department’s medical adviser obtains further evidence to enable him to come to a decision.  Again, this procedure has developed because we do try to ensure that we help the teacher as much as possible by considering as much medical evidence as possible.

Obtaining further evidence, I should point out, does not guarantee that the rejection will automatically be overturned.  Some appeals are still rejected again even after further evidence has been considered.”

11. In Mrs Stuart’s case the Administrator has said that the appeal was considered by the medical adviser but the evidence was not sufficient to enable the rejection to be overturned.  The Administrator has said that it could have complied with the statutory time limits imposed by the IDR Regulations simply by rejecting the appeal.

12. Instead, Dr Singleton once again wrote to Dr Rahman on 6 March 2001.  Dr Rahman was asked to provide a factual report on Mrs Stuart and to answer the following questions:

“Is it reasonable, given the teacher’s current mental state, for him/her to be making important decisions such as taking early retirement?

Is there any scope for further treatment which might give a reasonable prospect (more likely than not) of recovery?

In your opinion, is it likely (more likely than not) that, despite further treatment if appropriate, the teacher’s condition is such as to cause permanent incapacity for any teaching (including part time)?” 

13. Dr Rahman in his response of 3 May 2001confirmed that he had reviewed Mrs Stuart on 7 December when she was still feeling very depressed, anxious, lacking in motivation and added:

“In my opinion, her depression, in all probability, will respond to effective and adequate treatment with anti-depressant drug and psychological treatment.  However, even if she recovers from her depression completely, if she were to return to her job as Lecturer, I think that she will suffer a relapse of her depression and she will not be able to perform the duties of her job as a Lecturer.”

14. Following this, the Department came to the conclusion that Mrs Stuart’s medical condition complied with the requirements of the regulations.  Details of the pension and lump sum to be awarded on the grounds of illness were provided by the Administrator on 23 June 2001.  The commencement date for payment was given as 3 November 2000.  

15. Mr Stuart complained to the Administrator on 29 June 2001 that as the appeal by the Union had been successful.  The decision made on 10 November 2000 should be regarded as reversed and consequently the commencement date for her pension should coincide with her last day of pensionable service in July 2000.  Initially, the Administrator replied on 4 July 2001 saying:

“Regulation E4(8)9b) of the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 states that the entitlement to benefits takes effect six months before the date of the last of any medical reports considered in determining that the person had become incapacitated.  This is regardless of whether an appeal had been lodged.  The medical report which was considered to determine Mrs Stuart’s incapacity was dated 3 May 2001, therefore benefits are payable six months before this date, ie 3 November 2000.

I must therefore uphold the original decision that benefits are being correctly and from the correct date.”

16. Mr Stuart responded to this letter on 5 July 2001 under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure and complained that:

· The Administrator had failed to take full account of all his reasons given in his letter of 29 June 2001

· The Administrator had failed to properly consider the appeal by the Union and had instead sought a medical review

· Reiterated the point about the commencement date being incorrectly applied

· The Administrator had acted inefficiently when dealing with his wife’s application.  

17. In its reply to Mr Stuart, dated 11 July 2001, the Department upheld the decision made by the Administrator to adhere to the payable date of 3 November 2000.  It refuted the allegation that the Administrator had not acted efficiently and provided dates of issue and receipt of correspondence in it’s support.  It also confirmed that there was nothing in the appeal that would have led to a recommended acceptance of Mrs Stuart’s application.  It added:

“However, when the appeals procedure was first introduced it was deemed that the strict application of this procedure to ill health appeals was unfair and further medical evidence from treating doctors would be accepted.” 

18. In its response, the Department confirmed that there was no misunderstanding and a correct recommendation, based on a correct interpretation of the definition of incapacity and all the material facts, was made by it’s medical adviser.

19. The Department has confirmed that its procedures state that an appeal will only consider medical evidence available at the time the original application was made.  However, because this would result in the majority of appeals being unsuccessful a practice has evolved for the Department’s Medical Adviser to obtain further evidence to enable him to come to a decision.  The Department has said that this procedure has developed in order to help employees as much as possible by considering as much medical evidence as possible.

20. In Mrs Stuart’s case the Department has said that the medical evidence available at the time of the appeal was not sufficient to have overturned the earlier decision and therefore, the only action open to the medical adviser would have been to recommend rejection of the appeal, which could have been achieved under the IDR procedure.  Had that been the case, Mrs Stuart, could then have submitted a second appeal, thus allowing her case to be reviewed by a third medical adviser who was unlikely to contradict the opinion of two earlier medical opinions.  In the event that such an appeal was not accepted at the second stage, Mrs Stuart would have had to have made a new application, which, if successful, would have resulted in her benefits being paid from a later date, as they would have been based on the date of this new medical evidence.  The Department has added that this procedure has the support of the main teacher unions.  

21. The principles governing the calculation of the commencement date for payment of pension are contained in Regulation E4 (8)(b) of the Teachers’ Pension Regulations and the Department has confirmed that no earlier date was possible under the Regulations and that the date given, 3 November 2000 must therefore stand.   

CONCLUSIONS

22. Mrs Stuart contends that the medical evidence provided by Dr Rahman in her application dated 18 September 2000 was sufficient to have allowed her to be granted incapacity retirement.  She alleges that the Department’s letter of 11 October 2000 to Dr Rahman inviting a further medical opinion was based on a misinterpretation of the Rules of the Scheme.  I cannot agree with this contention.  Dr Rahman’s original opinion did not provide enough information upon which to make a decision.  I do not agree that the Department’s letter of 11 October 2000 is inconsistent with the definition of incapacity given in the Rules.  Dr Rahman’s reply dated 19 October 2000 clearly states that in his opinion Mrs Stuart was likely to make a full recovery and would be expected to return to work on a part time basis.  I cannot identify any maladministration connected with this decision and I do not therefore uphold this aspect of her complaint .

23. Mrs Stuart invoked Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the IDR procedure and there is no dispute that the Administrator and the Department failed to comply with the IDR regulations, which is clearly maladministration and I therefore uphold this aspect of Mrs Stuart’s complaint.  

24. In its formal response the Department has rejected the claim that the decision of 3 May 2001 was a reversal of the decision made on 10 November 2000.  It has said that the May decision was reached in light of new medical evidence which had been sought from Dr Rahman and provided in his letter of 3 May 2001.  It added that:

“Before ill-health benefits can be granted, we need to be sure that appropriate treatments have been tried and failed.  It was not until Dr Rahman’s report of 3 May 2001 that such a position was established.”

25. Mrs Stuart has stated that the evidence provided by Dr Rahman on 3 May 2001 was not ‘new’ evidence as it is identical to that provided by him on the application form dated 18 August 2000.  However, this is not the comparison that needs to be made.  The evidence put forward by Dr Rahman on 3 May 2001 needs to be compared to that put forward on 19 October 2000., the evidence upon which the decision of November 2000 was made.   The evidence of 19 October 2000 indicates full recovery and ability to return to work on a part time basis while that of 3 May 2001 clearly states that Mrs Stuart would be unable to return to her job as Lecturer.  

26. Dr Rahman’s response of 3 May 2001 included evidence from a later review of Mrs Stuart conducted on 7 December 2000 and was quite different in that it specifically stated that, even if Mrs Stuart recovered completely, a return to her job as Lecturer, would provoke a relapse of her depression and she could not perform her duties as Lecturer.

27. I share the Department’s view that the decision made in May 2001 was a new decision based on new information rather than a reversal of the decision reached in November 2000.  

28. Mrs Stuart claims that she has suffered injustice in that she has been denied the earlier date of July 2000 as the calculation date for her incapacity benefit.  Having concluded that the November decision had not been reversed, I cannot accept that the commencement date for payment of Mrs Stuart’s benefits ought to coincide with her last day of pensionable service in July 2000.  I concur, therefore with the Department that the commencement date of 3 November 2000 (being six months before the date of the last medical report) should stand.  

29. While the failure to comply with the IDR Regulations does constitute maladministration I cannot see that any injustice resulted: the aim was to deal more sympathetically with Mrs Stuart.   

30. Mrs Stuart’s complaint that injustice has been caused to her by maladministration is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 August 2002
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